

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9172/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/12/2012 in SA No. 403/2012 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital)

COM.OF MGMT,KALSA NATIONAL GIRLS INT.COL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARVINDER SINGH CHADDA & ORS Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and grant of permission to intervene in the special leave petition and vacating stay and interim relief and office report)

Date : 23/02/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGHFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Malik, Adv.
Mr. Aneesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Thomos Oommen, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.For Intervenor Mr. Mandhar Pratap, Adv.
Mr. aurav Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Peeyush Bhatia, Adv.
Ms. Manju Jetley, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Signature Not Verified

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the

Digitally signed by
GULSHAN KUMAR

considered opinion that as the term is over, the controversy should

ARORA
Date: 2016.02.26
17:49:54 IST
Reason:be allowed to rest as far as the present Committee of Management is
concerned. Be it clarified that the matter relates to the duration

2

of the Management Committee whether it is three years or five
years. In any case, five years period is over.In course of hearing, we have been apprised by Mr. Sanpreet
Singh Ajmani, learned counsel for the petitioner, that the
Committee of Management, petitioner herein, has already filed a
civil suit No.10 of 2015 in the Court of Civil Judge (Senior
Division), Haldwani, District Nainital where it has called in

question the legal propriety and justifiability of the meeting dated 11.02.2013 convened by the respondent No.1, Harvinder Singh Chadda. In our considered opinion, the civil suit should be disposed of in quite promptitude and accordingly we direct the learned Civil Judge to dispose of the civil suit within four months from today and send a compliance report to the Registry of this Court.

The special leave petition is accordingly disposed of. As a sequel, all the interlocutory applications stand disposed of.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master